## ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE

## SECOND SESSION

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 461

Introduced by Gloor, 35; Dubas, 34; Sullivan, 41.

WHEREAS, Central Community College is ranked number one by Military Times Magazine on its 2014 list of best two-year colleges in the nation for veteran and military services; and

WHEREAS, the Veterans and Military Resource Centers at Central Community College on its Grand Island, Hastings, and Columbus campuses have served over 575 veterans and 325 family members since the establishment of the program in 2011; and

WHEREAS, the "Best for Vets" designation by Military Times Magazine follows Central Community College's listing as a top military friendly school by G.I. Jobs Magazine in 2012, 2013, and 2014; and

WHEREAS, Military Advanced Education Magazine has also designated Central Community College as a top military friendly college in its "2014 Guide to Military-Friendly Colleges and Universities"; and

WHEREAS, Central Community College, the community of Grand Island, and the communities of central Nebraska have given back to our veterans with wholehearted support; and

WHEREAS, the State of Nebraska honors all veterans and supports educational resources provided for their return to successful civilian life following their military service.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

-1-

LR461

1. That the Legislature congratulates the staff of the Veterans and Military Resource Centers at Central Community College on being recognized and designated as number one among community colleges for veteran and military services in the United States.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Dr. Greg Smith, President of Central Community College, and Travis Karr, Director of Veteran and Military Services, on behalf of the Veterans and Military Resource Centers at Central Community College.